Act 790 of the 1989 Regular Session.
Act 790 HB1889

By: Joint Budget Committee

"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987 TITLE 19, CHAPTER

4, SECTION 906 (a) TO PROVIDE FOR THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF
AUTHORIZED PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLES TO BE OPERATED IN ANY YEAR
BY THE VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES, AUTHORITIES, BOARDS,
COMMISSIONS, DEPARTMENTS, AND INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code of 1987 19-4-906 (a) is hereby amended to read
as
follows:

"(a) None of the funds appropriated for the various state agencies,
authorities, boards, commissions, departments, and institutions of higher edu-
cation listed below shall be used to purchase, lease for over thirty (30)
days, operate, repair, or provide services for more than the maximum number of
passenger motor vehicles as set out in this section, except in an emergency as
proclaimed by the Governor. Passenger motor vehicles are defined as those
licensed for highway use including, but not limited to, automobiles, trucks,
and vans. Mileage reimbursement for employees' utilization of their personal
automobiles shall not be deemed to be included in this restriction.

Maximum Authorized

Agency, Authority, Board Number of Passenger
Item Commission, or Institution of Higher Motor Vehicles in any year
No. Education Year
001 Abstractors Board of Examiners
002 Adv. Com. for Reg. of Landscape Architects
003 Adv. Council for Vo-Tech Education
004 Adult Probation Commission
005 Department of Aeronautics
006 Arkansas Industrial Development Commission 3
007 Arkansas State Highway and Trans. Dept. - (NOAA)
008 Arkansas State University 9
009 Arkansas State University - Beebe
010 Arkansas Tech University 4
011 Athletic Commission
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013 Board of Architects

014 Board of Barber Examiners

015 Board of Chiropractic Examiners

016 Board of Collection Agencies

017 Board of Cosmetology

018 Board of Dental Examiners

019 Board of Embalmers & Funeral Directors

020 Board of Examiners in Psychology

021 Board of Examiners in Speech Pathology and Audiology
022 Board of Hearing Aid Dispensers



Board of Nursing

Board of Public Accountancy

Board of Reg. for Prof. Engs. & Land Surveyors
Board of Registration for Foresters

Board of Registration for Prof. Soil Classifiers

Board of Sanitarians

Social Work Licensing Board

Board of Therapy Technology

Bureau of Standards

Burial Association Board

Cemetery Board

Commission on Law Enforcement Standards & Tr.
Contractors Licensing Board

Crime Information Center

Crime Laboratory

Dept. of Computer Services

Dept. of Correction

Dept. of Education - General Division

Dept. of Education - Migrant Data Bank Program
Dept. of Education - Vo-Tech Divisgion

Dept. of Education - Vo-Tech Schools

Dept. of Fin. and Admin. - Division of Racing

Dept. of Fin. and Admin. - Alcoholic Beverage Control -
Administration Division

Dept. of Fin. and Admin. - Alcoholic Beverage Control

Dept. of Fin. and Admin. - Management Services Div.

Dept. of Fin. and Admin. - Revenue Services

Dept. of Health

Dept. of Higher Education

Dept. of Human Services

Dept. of Labor

Dept. of Arkansas Heritage

Dept. of Parks and Tourism

Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology

Dept. of Veterans' Affairs and the Veterans' Home Div.

Development Finance Authority
Disabled Veterans' Service Office
Soil and Water Conservation Commission
Forestry Commigssion

East Arkansas Community College
Educational Television Commission
Employment Security Division

Fire Extinguisher Board

Game and Fish Commission

Garland County Community College
Geology Commission

Health Building Commission

Health Services Agency

Henderson State University
History Commission, Dept. of Parks and Tourism
Insurance Dept.

Judicial Department

Livestock and Poultry Commission
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board
Manufactured Home Commission
Medical Board

Military Department
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(079) Mississippi County Community College 8
(080) Motor Vehicle Commission 5
(081) North Arkansas Community College 13
(082) Office of Emergency Services 15
(083) Office of Prosecutor Coordinator 0
(084) 0il and Gas Commission 17
(085) Pharmacy Board 1
(086) Phillips County Community College 13
(087) Plant Board 30
(088) Public Employees Retirement System 5
(089) Public Service Commission 27
(090) Real Estate Commission 3
(091) Revenue Building Commission 0
(092) Rich Mountain Community College 10
(093) School for the Blind 8
(094) School for the Deaf 14
(095) Securities Department 5
(096) Science & Technology 1
(097) Southern Arkansas University - Magnolia 46
(098) Southern Ark. Univ. - El Dorado 5
(099) Southern Arkansas University - Environmental 2
(100) Southern Arkansas University - Fire Training Academy 19
(101) Southern Arkansas University - Technical Branch 8
(102) Soybean Promotion Board 0
(103) Spinal Cord Commission 3
(104) State Building Services 22
(105) State Dept. for Soc. Sec. Admin. Dis. Det. 3
(106) State Highway and Transportation Dept. 2,300
(107) State Highway Employees Retirement System 0
(108) State Library 29
(109) State Podiatry Examining Board 0
(110) State Police 725
(111) Statute Revision Commission 0
(112) Student Loan Authority 2
(113) Teacher Retirement System 4
(114) Transportation Safety Agency 43
(115) Univ. of Ark. at Fayetteville 463
(116) Univ. of Ark. at Little Rock 50
(117) Univ. of Ark. at Monticello 47
(118) Univ. of Ark. at Pine Bluff 44
(119) Univ. of Ark. for Medical Sciences 34
(120) Univ. of Central Ark. 48
(121) Veterans' Child Welfare Service Office 0
(122) Veterinary Medical Examining Board 0
(123) War Memorial Stadium Commission 3
(124) Waterways Commission 1
(125) Water Well Construction Committee 2
(126) Westark Community College 19
(127) Workers' Compensation Commission 25

SECTION 2. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized
by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds
made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restric-

tions of the State Purchasing Law,

the General Accounting and Budgetary

Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures
and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of
this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of



Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied
with in disbursement of said funds.

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained in
this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this Act was
adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations and
legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by the
Lepartment of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral testimony
of the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget
committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 4. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 5. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
Seventy-Seventh General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas
prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that
the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1989 is essential to the operation of
the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
date of this Act beyond July 1, 1989 could work irreparable harm upon the proper
administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an
emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full
force and effect from and after July 1, 1989.

APPROVED: March 21, 1989




